(5) there is any suspension of dealings in the Shares on the Stock Exchange for more

than five consecutive business days (other than as a result of or in connection with the

Placing); or

(6) any event of force majeure (being an event beyond the control of the parties hereto

and which is unforeseeable or unavoidable), including but without limiting the

generality hereof, any act of God, war, riot, public disorder, civil commotion, fire,

flood, explosion, epidemic, terrorism, strike or lock-out, occurs which prevents the

performance of the contractual obligations of the parties thereunder.

– 6 –

2. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming there is no change to the shareholding

structure of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to completion of the

Placing other than the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares) are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Shareholding immediately after
Completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares

%
(Approximately)

Number of
Shares

%
(Approximately)

China Shipbuilding Capital

Limited* 428,680,000 12.02 428,680,000 11.00

Public Shareholders

Placees 0 0.00 330,000,000 8.47

Other public Shareholders 3,137,217,033 87.98 3,137,217,033 80.53

Total 3,565,897,033 100.00 3,895,897,033 100.00

* Out of the 428,680,000 Shares, 31,864,000 Shares are held by CSIC Investment One Limited,

a subsidiary of China Shipbuilding Capital Limited.

As disclosed in the above shareholding table, immediately after the completion of the

Placing, over 25% of the issued share capital of the Company will be in the public hands

(including the Placees).

3. REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in e-commerce, provision of occupational education

industry certification course, skills training and education consultation. Upon completion

of the Placing (and assuming all the 330,000,000 Placing Shares will be placed), the